                           TMU
                                                                                                  TOYO KEIKI
                                Multi-power meter
 If you use this “TMU” multi-meter, you can measure 20 elements on the main display,
                                               and 17 elements on the sub-display.
                                              TOYOKEIKI CO., LTD.
                                                                                                                   CAT.No. TMU-01E
Feature

                                Note 2: ”Instrument screen of viewing angle to upper” is an indicator expected to be an installation at a high position easily.
                                       “Instrument screen of viewing angle to lower“ is an indicator expected to be an installation at a low position easily.
 Order Example
Type name ① Circuit ② Aux power supply  ③ Out put ④ Viewing direction
TMU － □□ － □ － □□  － □
Internal parameters can also be specified at the time of order. TMU is carried out with the specified parameters.
The setting parameters, which can be specified, are CT ratio, VT ratio, and the demand time.
Example TMU-31-2-25-D
CT    100／5A,    VT    3300／110V,    Demand time  15 minutes
CH1 -- Effective power   4~20 mA
CH2 -- Current R phase   4~20 mA
Pulse -- Watt-hour 10kWh/1 pulse
― 3 ―
Parts name and accessories
Name of each part.
1st sub-display
2 nd sub-display
3 rd sub-display
Main display
Main display bar graph
                          Switch cover
                                            Display                   Fitting bolt
                                                                              Terminal cover
  DISPLAY key : If you push this key, you can see 20 elements on the main
Initialize key                        NEXT key: If you push this key, you can see 17 elements on the sub-display
             SET key     +  key
                     －  key
Setting item
Set each item number Setting item Setup contents
1 Primary voltage setup Selection of VT
2 Primary current setup Selection of CT
3 Main display setup Selection of main display element
4 Sub-display setup Display pattern selection and pattern editing of Sub-display
5 Bar graph-display setup Selection of bar graph-display type
6 Setup of asetting point Setting point (upper＆lower bound value) of each element is setup
7 Setup of demand alarm setting point Setting of alarm reset mode, alarm value and element of alarm
8 Minimum value setup in range of measurement The minimum value of the voltage and the current is setup
9 Setup of Watt demand Setting of demand time.  Maximum and minimum demand value reset.
Adjustment of demand start.
10 Setup of analog output Setting of analog output element and measurement range of output.
11 Setup of pulse output Setting of  pulse output element and multiplier.
12 Setup of digital output Setting of baud rate,transmission mode and data format, etc.
13 Setup of back-light output Selection of back-light mode. (ON,OFF,AUTO OFF)
14 Setup of distribution key Setting with distribution of display key of main and sub-display.
15 Setup of initial parameter It returns to the setting at the time of factory shipments.
16 Reset of active energy and operating time Reset of active energy , reactive energy and operating time.
17 Setup of active energy display Setting of display multiplier of energy.
Selection of outgoing reactive energy or incoming reactive energy.
It moves to a set each item
Setting item  Key operation  Explanation  The example of a display
Auxiliary power
supply ON
Measurement state
Set item number
Each setting
Measurement state
Initial setup Key
SET Key
NEXT Key
＋ or － Key
NEXT Key
To a setting each
display
DISPLAY Key
The equipment has no power-on switch.
・ When voltage is applied to the power supply terminal, the equipment